

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 816 OF 2018
IN
SUIT NO.318 OF 2017**

George Noble Ltd

...Plaintiff

V/s.

Jaya Patel and others

...Defendants

**WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 271 OF 2018
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 471 OF 2019
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 824 OF 2018**

Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Advocate with Mr. Kunal Mehta and Ms. Tavleen Saini i/b Crawford Bayley & Co. for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Advocate with Mr. Piyush Raheja, Mr. Jamsheed Master, Mr. Sushil Jethmalani, Ms. Astha Sharma i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas for the Defendant No. 1 in Suit and for the Applicant in NMS 816/18.

Ms. Suvarna Joshi for the Defendant No. 2 in S 318/17.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 23rd APRIL, 2026**

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Kamat, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff submits that although today only the Notice of Motion seeking rejection of the Plaint under Order VII Rule 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (the "CPC") has been listed for hearing, however, by order dated 20th February, 2023, the Interim Application (L) No. 2773 of 2023, which is a perjury

Application alleging perjury against the Defendant No. 1 has also been directed to be listed along with the Notice of Motion No. 816 of 2018 and that if the Suit is rejected under Order VII Rule 11 of the CPC, the perjury Application would not survive and that, therefore, the perjury Application be heard along with the Notice of Motion.

2. Mr. Jagtiani, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Defendant No. 1 and the Applicant in the Notice of Motion No. 816 of 2018 has no objection if both, the Notice of Motion No. 816 of 2018 and the Perjury Application viz. Interim Application (L) No. 2773 of 2023 are listed together.

3. Accordingly, list Notice of Motion No. 816 of 2018 on **24th June, 2026 at 4.00 p.m.** along with the perjury Application viz. Interim Application (L) No. 2773 of 2023.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)